

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL ACTS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

PASSED BY THE

SEZTEENTE LEGESLATURE,

At its Session, held in January, 1836.

Puplished agreeably to the Resolve of June 28, 1820.

AUGUSTA: SMITH AND ROBINSON,....PRINTERS TO THE STATE.

1836.

tions, and to the "Act concerning Corporations" passed February the sixteenth in the year of our Lord one thousand, eight hundred and thirty six.

SECT. 2. Be it further enacted, That the three persons Manner of calling first meeting. first above named may call the first meeting of said Corporation, by giving to their associates such notice as they may think suitable.

Chapter 117.

AN AC'T to incorporate the Frankfort Steam Mill, Wharf and Ware House Corporation. 141641

Approved March 15, 1836.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Repre-SECT. 1. sentatives, in Legislature assembled, That Benjamin Shaw, Names of Corpo-Benjamin Johnson, Charles W. Cutter, Lot V. Bartlett, and Joseph Bartlett, and such other persons as may become associated with them, their successors and assigns, be and they are hereby created a body corporate, by the name of the Frankfort Steam Mill, Wharf and Ware House Corporate name. Corporation, for the purpose of manufacturing lumber, iron, and hemp, by the use of Steam Power at Frankfort in Location. the County of Waldo, and for these and the usual purposes of Wharfing and Ware Housing, may purchase and hold any real and personal property to an amount not exceeding at any one time, two hundred thousand dollars, and May hold estate may construct and erect on their real estate so purchased, 000 doltars. such buildings, wharves, works and machinery as may be necessary or useful in conducting the business of the Corporation, and the same may sell, lease, or otherwise dispose of at their pleasure, and said Corporation may have and use a common seal, and by its aforesaid name may sue, Powers, &c. and be sued, prosecute and defend suits at law; may ordain and establish such by laws, ordinances and regulations, not repugnant to the laws of this State, as may be necessary and convenient for the government of said Corporation;

138

N. Y. AND HALLOWELL GRANITE ASSOCIATION.

and shall have all the powers and privileges, and be subject to all the duties and requirements, contained in the several Public Acts of this State, respecting Manufacturing Corpoations, also subject to an Act concerning Corporations passed the sixteenth day of February one thousand eight hundred and thirty six. Provided, That said Corporation shall not so construct any of their wharves, mills, or ware houses as in any way to obstruct the free navigation of the Penobscot River.

SECT. 2. Be it further enacted, That any three of the persons named in the first section of this Act, may call the meeting for the organization of said Corporation by giving notice thereof in one of the public papers, printed in the County of Waldo, fourteen days prior to the time of said meeting.

Chapter 118.

AN ACT to incorporate the New York and Hallowell Granite Association.

Approved March 15, 1836.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives, in Names of corpo- Legislature assembled, That Ward B. Howard, Russell Newall, Prince W. Paddock, and Nathaniel Kimball, their associates, successors and assigns, be and they hereby are created a Corporation by the name of the New York and Hallowell [Granite] Association, for the purpose of getting out, preparing transporting, and shipping Granite in the Town of Hallowell, and also of engaging in such other branches of trade and business, as may be necessarily connected therewith, and for these purposes shall have all the powers and privileges and be subject to all the duties and requirements, expressed in the several Acts defining the general powers and duties of Manufacturing Corporations, and also to an Act "concerning Corporations" passed February sixteenth one thousand eight hundred and thirty

rators.

Corporate name.

Powers, &c.

Proviso.

Manner of call-ing first meeting.